

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on)
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated, and derivatively on behalf of the)
Federal National Mortgage Association and)
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,)

C.A. No. 15-708

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)
AGENCY, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)
)
)

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

Dated: November 13, 2015

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director

DEEPTHY KISHORE
THOMAS D. ZIMPLEMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov

CHARLES M. OBERLY III
United States Attorney

JENNIFER L. HALL
Assistant United States Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Department of
the Treasury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac 3

 II. Treasury’s Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements with the Enterprises 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury. 9

 II. HERA Bars Plaintiffs from Challenging the Third Amendment. 15

 A. HERA Bars Plaintiffs’ Requests for Injunctive, Declaratory, and Other Equitable Relief. 15

 B. HERA Expressly Bars Shareholders From Prosecuting Claims Based on Their Status as Shareholders for the Duration of the Conservatorships 18

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Virginia and Delaware Law. 22

 A. The PSPA and Stock Certificates Must be Interpreted Under Federal Law. 22

 B. Treasury Does Not Owe Fiduciary Duties to the Shareholders of the Enterprises Under State Law, and the Variable Dividend Complies with Delaware and Virginia Law. 26

 IV. The Judgment in the *Perry Capital* Actions Precludes Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims... 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arduini v. Hart, 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Becton Dickinson & Co. v. Wolckenhauer, 215 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 9

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 13

Brown v. Scott Cnty. Tobacco Warehouses, 5 Va. Cir. 75 (Scott County Cir. Ct. 1983)..... 26

Centennial Associates Ltd. P’ship v. F.D.I.C., 927 F. Supp. 806 (D.N.J. 1996)..... 16

Chabal v. Reagan, 822 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 14

Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc. v. PMSLIC Ins. Co., No. CV 14-1420-RGA, 2015 WL 6675537 (D. Del. Nov. 2, 2015) 9

CNA v. United States, 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 9

Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) ... 1, 2, 18, 29

Cottrell v. Duke, 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Cramer v. Gen. Tel. & Electronics Corp., 582 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 29

Delaware Cnty. Employees Ret. Fund v. Portnoy, No. CIV.A. 13-10405-DJC, 2014 WL 1271528 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2014)..... 30

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc., 525 U.S. 255 (1999) 13

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron, 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 19

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Layne Thomas Builders, Inc., 635 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Del. 2009) 9

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 10

Freeman v. FDIC, 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 16

Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury, 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014). 19, 27

Global Fin. Corp. v. United States, 67 F. App’x 740 (3d Cir. 2003) 14

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. U.S., 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Great–West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) 13

Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PA SA, 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992) 15, 16, 24

Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc., No. 3:04-CV-2751-N, 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007) 30

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 10

Hindes v. FDIC, 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) 17

Horsehead Indus., Inc. v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc., 258 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2001) 29

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc., 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 28

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 5

In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc., 997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993) 24

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig. (“In re Freddie Mac”), 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 17

In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S’holder Derivative Litig., 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) 29

In re Topps Co. Shareholders Litig., 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 27

Jaffee v. United States, 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 11

Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co., 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 27

Kellmer v. Raines, 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18, 22

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 674 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA, 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. May 5, 2011)..... 18

Massachusetts v. FHFA, 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 16

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Limited 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015) 21

NBC Universal v. Paxson Commc’ns Corp., No. CIV.A. 650-N, 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005)..... 28

Pareto v. FDIC, 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) 18

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) passim

Protas v. Cavanagh, No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012)..... 20

Respler ex rel. Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. v. Evans, 17 F. Supp. 3d 418 (D. Del. 2014) 29

Richards v. United States, 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp., No. CIV.A. 693-N, 2005 WL 1138740 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005) 28

SRP ex rel. Abunabba v. United States, 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012) 13

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 23

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp., 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 17

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 19, 20

Town of Babylon v. FHFA, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) 15

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12
Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc. v. Mirage Resorts Inc., 140 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1998) 9
United States v. Dalm, 494 U.S. 596 (1990)..... 9
United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 9, 14
United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 9
Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp., 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 16
Zimmerman v. Crothall, 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013)..... 26

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)..... 5, 25
 12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) 5, 25
 12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)..... 17
 12 U.S.C. § 4501..... 4
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 4, 6, 27
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b) 2, 4, 15, 18
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 2, 11, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a) 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 10, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2671..... 13
 5 U.S.C. § 500..... 10
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 10
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10
 Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-638 28

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1298 (9th ed. 2009)..... 6
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 12
 Press Release, Statement of FHFA Director James B. Lockhart..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 9

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 25
